

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

No. 21 EM 2019

THE PHILADELPHIA COMMUNITY BAIL FUND, *et al.*, Petitioners

v.

ARRAIGNMENT COURT MAGISTRATES OF THE FIRST JUDICIAL
DISTRICT OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, Respondents

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE AI NOW INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

On Allowance of Objections to the Report of the Special Master
Dated December 16, 2019

Rashida Richardson, Cal. ID No. 282565
Jason M. Schultz, N.Y. ID No. 5376520
AI NOW INSTITUTE
155 Avenue of the Americas, Floor 4
New York, NY 10013
(917) 608-6652
rashida@ainowinstitute.org

Sara E. Jacobson, Pa. ID No. 80965
TEMPLE UNIVERSITY,
BEASLEY SCHOOL OF LAW
1719 North Broad Street, Room 614
Philadelphia, PA 19122
(215) 204-0661
Sara.jacobson@temple.edu

Counsel for Amicus

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Statement of Interest of Amicus Curiae 1

Introduction and Summary of Argument..... 2

Argument..... 5

I. Current research shows that risk assessment tools would not improve the Philadelphia bail system and instead undermine the Special Master’s goal in a bail decisional process that is “fair and perceived to be fair.” 5

 A. Risk assessment tools reproduce racial disparities prevalent within the criminal justice system because they rely on historic criminal justice data. 6

 B. Current technical methods cannot adequately address the deeply skewed and biased criminal justice data used in risk assessment tools. 9

 C. There are no satisfactory legal claims available to defendants seeking to challenge biased outputs made by risk assessment tools.14

II. Empirical studies suggest that risk assessment tools’ ability to improve bail-setting practices is at best limited, and at worst counter-productive. .. 16

III. The bail system improvements recommended by the Special Master can be made without the adoption of pretrial risk assessment tools..... 18

Conclusion 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

State v. Loomis, 881 N.W.2d 749 (Wis. 2016)..... 16

Other Authorities

AI Now Institute, *Litigating Algorithms: Challenging Government Use of Algorithmic Decision Systems* (2018) 13

Alexandra Chouldechova, *Fair Prediction with Disparate Impact: A Study of Bias in Recidivism Prediction Instruments*, 5 Big Data 153 (2017)..... 8, 9

Andrew G. Ferguson, *Policing Predictive Policing*, 94 Wash. U.L. Rev. 1115 (2017) 10

Aziz Z. Huq, *Racial Equity in Algorithmic Criminal Justice*, 68 Duke L.J. 1043 (2019) 14, 15

Bernard E. Harcourt, *Risk as a Proxy for Race: The Dangers of Risk Assessment*, 27 Federal Sentencing Reporter 237 (2015) 13

Brad Heath, *Racial Gap in U.S. Arrest Rates: “Staggering Disparity,”* USA Today (Nov. 18, 2014), <https://perma.cc/V9MY-K2WN> 7

Jason Tashea, *Risk-Assessment Algorithms Challenged in Bail, Sentencing and Parole Decisions*, ABA J. (Mar. 1, 2017), <https://bit.ly/38uE7AI> 8

John Logan Koepke & David G. Robinson, *Danger Ahead: Risk Assessment and the Future of Bail Reform*, 93 Wash. L. Rev. 1725 (2018) 12, 18

Jon Kleinberg et al., *Algorithmic Fairness*, 108 AEA Papers and Procs. 22 (2018) 13, 15

Jon Kleinberg et al., *Inherent Trade-offs in the Fair Determination of Risk Scores*, Leibniz Int’l Proc. Informatics, Jan. 2017 8, 9

Julia Angwin et al., *Machine Bias*, ProPublica (May 23, 2016), <https://bit.ly/38xDwhD> 8

Julia Dressel & Hany Farid, *The Accuracy, Fairness, and Limits of Predicting Recidivism*, Science Advances (Jan. 17, 2018), <https://bit.ly/37gdxuF> 17

Juliana Reyes, *Philly Police Will Be First Big City Cops to Use Azavea’s Crime Predicting Software*, Technical.ly Philly (Nov. 7, 2013, 12:30 PM), <https://bit.ly/2u0Z0oe>..... 11

Kristian Lum & William Isaac, *To Predict and Serve?*, 13 Significance 14 (2016) 12

Kristian Lum et al., <i>The Impact of Overbooking on a Pre-trial Risk Assessment Tool</i> , Procs. of 2020 Conf. on Fairness, Accountability, & Transparency 482 (2020)	10
Megan Stevenson, <i>Assessing Risk Assessment in Action</i> , 103 Minn. L. Rev. 303 (2018)	12, 18
Megan T. Stevenson & Jennifer L. Doleac, <i>Algorithmic Risk Assessment in the Hands of Humans</i> (IZA Inst. of Labor Econ. DP No. 12853, 2019)	18
Pauline T. Kim, <i>Data-Driven Discrimination at Work</i> , 58 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 857 (2017)	14
Pl.’s 8th R. to Ct. & Monitor on Stop & Frisk Practices: Fourteenth Amendment Issues, <i>Bailey v. City of Philadelphia</i> , No. 2:10-cv-05952 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 5, 2018), https://bit.ly/2RVvxuU	11
Rashida Richardson et al., <i>Dirty Data, Bad Predictions: How Civil Rights Violations Impact Police Data, Predictive Policing Systems, and Justice</i> , 94 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 192 (2019)	7, 10, 11
Richard Berk et al., <i>Fairness in Criminal Justice Risk Assessments: The State of the Art</i> , Soc. Methods & Res. (2018)	7, 9
Sam Corbett-Davies et al., <i>Algorithmic Decision Making and the Cost of Fairness</i> , Procs. 23rd Int’l Conf. Knowledge Discovery & Data Mining 797 (2017).....	9
Samantha Melamed, <i>Will Controversy Over Risk Assessments Break Philly’s Touted Criminal-Justice Reform Collaboration?</i> , Phila. Inquirer (May 8, 2019), https://bit.ly/30KDVe0	19
Sandra G. Mayson, <i>Bias In, Bias Out</i> , 128 Yale L.J. 2218 (2019)	6, 7, 8, 9
Sarah L. Desmarais & Evan M. Lowder, <i>Pretrial Risk Assessment Tools: A Primer for Judges, Prosecutors and Defense Attorneys</i> (2019).....	6, 17
Settlement Agreement, Class Certification, and Consent Decree, <i>Bailey v. City of Philadelphia</i> , No. 2:10-cv-05952 (E.D. Pa. June 21, 2011), https://bit.ly/2GtxmCX	11
Solon Barocas & Andrew D. Selbst, <i>Big Data’s Disparate Impact</i> , 104 Calif. L. Rev. 671 (2016)	14
U.S. Dep. of Housing & Urb. Dev., <i>Neighborhoods and Violent Crime</i> (2016), https://bit.ly/38LKgs7	13
